FINANCE COMMITTEE <u>AGENDA</u> <u>Monday</u> October 18, 2021 – 12:00 p.m.

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL MUNICIPAL BUILDING 2101 O'Neil Avenue, Committee Room 104 Cheyenne, WY 82001 www.cheyennecity.org

<u>Web Access:</u> https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82720155919?pwd= <u>M0pRZmFkMTF1TG14QVJLaFdtTFkzUT09</u>

Passcode: FC10182021

Call in Access: 1-669-900-6833 Webinar ID: 827 2015 5919 Passcode: 4749639273

To view agenda backup documents visit the City of Cheyenne's web site: <u>Finance Committee Meeting (granicus.com)</u>

7. APPLICATIONS/LICENSES/PERMITS:

a) Restaurant liquor license application filed with the City Clerk's Office for Bijou, Inc. d/b/a Capitol Cinema 16, 3410 Concord Rd., Cheyenne, WY 82001.

ACTION:

14. ORDINANCE –2nd READING – Creating a new Section 10.04.110, Amnesty Program, of Chapter 10.04, General Provisions, of Title 10, Vehicles and Traffic, of the Code of the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming. (SPONSOR – MR. ROYBAL)

ACTION:

21. RESOLUTION – Authorizing submission of an application to the Wyoming Water Development Commission for grant funding for the Crystal Bypass Pipeline Project in the amount of \$2,546,000.00 and authorizing the Director of the Board of Public Utilities to execute the application and all related documents. (SPONSOR – MR. LAYBOURN)

ACTION:

22. RESOLUTION – Authorizing submission of an application to the Wyoming State Loan and Investment Board for a loan from the Wyoming Drinking Water State Revolving Fund for the Crystal Bypass Pipeline Project in the amount of \$1,254,000.00 and authorizing the Director of the Board of Public Utilities to execute the application and all related documents. (SPONSOR – MR. LAYBOURN)

ACTION:

25. LEASES/CONTRACTS/LEGAL:

 f) Human Services Agreement between the City of Cheyenne and United Way of Laramie County to provide services to various community programs. (2019-2022 1% Sales Tax)

ACTION:

g) Agreement between the City of Cheyenne and the Wyoming Department of Transportation (WYDOT) for a Wyoming Rural Public Transportation Grant to assist in providing a local match for operating funds for the Transit Program for Fiscal Year 2022.

ACTION:

h) 2021-2022 Collective Labor Agreement between the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming, and Cheyenne Firefighters, Local Union No. 279, International Association of Firefighters.

ACTION:

26. CHANGE ORDERS/CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS:

 a) Contract Modification #1 to Contract #7287 between the City of Cheyenne, Cheyenne Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO), and Benchmark Engineers, PC, Cheyenne, for additional professional services for the Walterscheid Boulevard Reconstruction Plan. (MPO Federal Funds)

ACTION:

OTHER ITEMS FOR THE AGENDA: